



## Freedom of Information Request 01/FOI/22/1364

1. The number of post-conviction restraining orders, non-molestation orders, domestic violence protection notices/orders that were issued/granted for domestic violent/abuse incidents including stalking and harassment, in each of the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022.
2. The number of breaches of restraining orders, non-molestation orders, domestic violence protection notices/orders for domestic violent/abuse incidents including stalking and harassment, in each of the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022.
3. The number of arrests, convictions and sentences for breaching restraining orders, non-molestation orders, domestic violence protection notices/orders for domestic violent/abuse incidents including stalking and harassment, in each of the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022.

## RESPONSE

Q1 is answered in the table below:

Domestic Abuse Offence Recorded Date Year	N. of Domestic Abuse Offences that led to a <u>subsequent</u> conviction at court and the imposition of a restraining order as part of the sentence (as of 12/08/2022)
2017	11
2018	29
2019	27
2020	8
2021	11
2022 (up to 11/08/2022)	5

Please note that there is a delay between a crime being recorded and a suspect subsequently appearing at court. More recent crimes may not have attracted a court result or sentence yet.

Q2 is answered in the table below showing relevant British Transport Police (BTP) crime code offences recorded by BTP between 01/01/2017 and 11/08/2022, which also have a Domestic Abuse marker = Y

BTP Recorded Breach of Restraining Order (or equivalent) Offences from 01/01/2017 to 11/08/2022 that also had a Domestic Abuse marker =Y	Recorded Date Calendar Year					
	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022 (up to 11/08/2022 only)
BTP Crime Code						
Harassment - Breach Of Conditions Of Injunction Against Harassment (S08)	1	1			1	1
Harassment - Breach Of Restraining Order (S10)	9	10	14	7	4	2
Scot: Breach Of Non Harassment Order (S13)	1	1				

### Q3

Arrests: Of the 52 records shown in the table answering Q2:

4 link to primary arrests recorded in England and Wales in 2017 (we cannot count Scottish arrests in the same way)

2 link to primary arrests recorded in England and Wales in 2018

9 link to primary arrests recorded in England and Wales in 2019

3 link to primary arrests recorded in England and Wales in 2020

2 link to primary arrests recorded in England and Wales in 2021

1 links to a primary arrest recorded in England and Wales in 2022 (up to 11/08/2022)

Convictions: Of the 52 records shown in the table answering Q2, 24 had led to a conviction at court as of 12/08/2022.

Due to the delay factor between a crime being recorded and a suspect appearing at court it is not practical to give a yearly breakdown.

Sentences: Of the 24 convictions listed above, the following sentences are recorded. Multiple penalties may be applied to the same suspect in a single case.

Ref	Final outcome category	Off Charge Court Conviction
1	Conviction	Community Order (1116)
1	Conviction	Compensation (3012)
1	Conviction	Costs (3011)
1	Conviction	Restraining Order Protection from Harassment (3047)
1	Conviction	Unpaid Work Requirement (3101)
1	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
2	Conviction	Costs (3011)
2	Conviction	Fine (1015)
2	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
3	Conviction	Imprisonment (1002)

3	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
4	Conviction	Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (3272)
4	Conviction	Supervision Requirement (1044)
4	Conviction	Suspended Imprisonment (1115)
4	Conviction	Unpaid Work Requirement (3101)
5	Conviction	Community Order (1116)
5	Conviction	One Days Detention (1126)
5	Conviction	Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (3272)
5	Conviction	Supervision Requirement (1044)
5	Conviction	Unpaid Work Requirement (3101)
6	Conviction	No Separate Penalty (1057)
7	Conviction	Community Order (1116)
7	Conviction	Compensation (3012)
7	Conviction	Imprisonment (1002)
7	Conviction	Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (3272)
7	Conviction	Supervision Requirement (1044)
7	Conviction	Unpaid Work Requirement (3101)
8	Conviction	Costs (3011)
8	Conviction	Imprisonment (1002)
8	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
9	Conviction	Compensation (3012)
10	Conviction	Costs (3011)
10	Conviction	Suspended Imprisonment (1115)
10	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
11	Conviction	Community Order (1116)
11	Conviction	Costs (3011)
11	Conviction	Fine (1015)
11	Conviction	Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (3272)
11	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
12	Conviction	Imprisonment (1002)

13	Conviction	Imprisonment (1002)
14	Conviction	Fine (1015)
15	Conviction	Costs (3011)
15	Conviction	Fine (1015)
15	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
16	Conviction	Community Order (1116)
16	Conviction	Costs (3011)
16	Conviction	Programme Requirement (3103)
16	Conviction	Unpaid Work Requirement (3101)
16	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
17	Conviction	Community Order (1116)
17	Conviction	Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (3272)
18	Conviction	Commit to Crown Court for Sentence in Custody (4016)
18	Conviction	Community Order (1116)
18	Conviction	Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (3272)
18	Conviction	Supervision Requirement (1044)
18	Conviction	Unpaid Work Requirement (3101)
18	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
19	Conviction	No Separate Penalty (1057)
20	Conviction	Costs (3011)
20	Conviction	Fine (1015)
20	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
21	Conviction	Supervision Requirement (1044)
21	Conviction	Suspended Imprisonment (1115)
21	Conviction	Unpaid Work Requirement (3101)
21	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
22	Conviction	Compensation (3012)
22	Conviction	Programme Requirement (3103)
22	Conviction	Rehabilitation Activity Requirement (3272)
22	Conviction	Suspended Imprisonment (1115)

23	Conviction	Imprisonment (1002)
23	Conviction	Victim Surcharge (3117)
24	Conviction	Imprisonment (1002)